Designation: B649 − 17
Standard Specification for
Ni-Fe-Cr-Mo-Cu-N Low-Carbon Alloys (UNS N08925,
UNS N08031, UNS N08034, UNS N08354, and UNS N08926),
and Cr-Ni-Fe-N Low-Carbon Alloy (UNS R20033) Bar and
Wire, and Ni-Cr-Fe-Mo-N Alloy (UNS N08936) Wire1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B649; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A

Alloys for Determination of Chemical Composition
E527 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys in the
Unified Numbering System (UNS)
E1473 Test Methods for Chemical Analysis of Nickel, Co-
balt and High-Temperature Alloys
3. Terminology
3.1 Definitions of Terms Specific to This Standard:
3.1.1 bars, n—hot-finished rounds, squares, octagons, and
hexagons: 1⁄4 in. (6.35 mm) and over in diameter or size.
Hot-finished flats: 1⁄4 in. to 10 in. (254 mm) inclusive in width,
1⁄8 in. (3.18 mm) and over in thickness. Cold-finished rounds,
squares, octagons, hexagons, and shapes: over 1⁄2 in. (12.70
mm) in diameter or size. Cold-finished flats: 3⁄8 in. (9.52 mm)
and over in width (see 3.1.1.1) and 1⁄8 in. and over in thickness
(see 3.1.1.2).
3.1.1.1 Discussion—Widths less than 3⁄8 in. (9.52 mm) and
thicknesses less than 3⁄16 in. (4.76 mm) are described generally
as flat wire.
1 This specification is under the jurisdiction of ASTM Committee B02 on
Nonferrous Metals and Alloys and is the direct responsibility of Subcommittee
B02.07 on Refined Nickel and Cobalt and Their Alloys.
Current edition approved July 1, 2017. Published August 2017. Originally
approved in 1981. Last previous edition approved in 2016 as B649 – 06 (2016).
DOI: 10.1520/B0649-17.
2 New designation established in accordance with Practice E527 and SAE J1086,
Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys (UNS).
3 For referenced ASTM standards, visit the ASTM website, www.astm.org, or
contact ASTM Customer Service at service@astm.org. For Annual Book of ASTM
Standards volume information, refer to the standard’s Document Summary page on
the ASTM website.
*A Summary of Changes section appears at the end of this standard
Copyright © ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, PO Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959. United States
NOTICE: This standard has either been superseded and replaced by a new version or withdrawn.
Contact ASTM International (www.astm.org) for the latest information
1
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM B649-17
/catalog/standards/astm/95c92fed-f1cc-494f-9aa3-1796ec1714a6/astm-b649-17
3.1.1.2 Discussion—Thickness 1⁄8 in. to under 3⁄16 in. (3.18
mm to under 4.76 mm) can be cold-rolled strip as well as bar.
3.1.2 wire, n—cold-finished only: round, square, octagon,
hexagon, and shape wire, 1⁄2 in. (12.70 mm) and under in
diameter or size. Cold-finished only: flat wire, 3⁄16 in. to under